19-0012-0013

2020 ABPLAB 8

Appellants – Boyd Warner and Bathurst Inlet Developments (1984) Ltd., **Operator** – Boyd Warner and Bathurst Inlet Developments (1984) Ltd., **Location** – Mackenzie County, **Type of Appeal** – Discontinuance

A Notice of Appeal dated October 28, 2019 was received by the Board from Boyd Warner and Bathurst Inlet Developments (1984) Ltd., with respect to the October 4, 2019 decision of the Director, Peace Region, Alberta Environment and Parks, to issue Enforcement Order No. PLA-EO-2019/03-PR under the *Public Lands Act* to Boyd Warner and Bathurst Inlet Developments (1984) Ltd. for contravening section 20 of the *Public Lands Act* by occupying lands without authority, and by commencing and continuing unauthorized activities - unauthorized access trail and unauthorized cut into a hill on a section of the land, which is located at NE 26-109-12-5WM in Mackenzie County.

In consultation with the parties, a mediation meeting was held on January 30, 2020. Following the mediation meeting, the parties continued to work together until, on April 29, 2020, the Director advised the Board that a resolution was reached. On April 30, 2020, Mr. Warner withdrew the appeal. Based upon the withdrawal of the appeal by Mr. Warner and the Board's satisfaction that all issues related to the appeal had been resolved, the Board discontinued its proceedings and closed its file on April 30, 2020.

Cite: Warner and Bathurst Inlet Developments (1984) Ltd. v. Alberta Environment and Parks (30 April 2020), Appeal Nos. 19-0012-0013 (A.P.L.A.B.), 2020 ABPLAB 8.